

Katherine Franke (admitted *pro hac vice*)
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
katherine.franke@law.columbia.edu
Telephone: (212) 854-0061

Attorney for *Amici Curiae* Professors of Religious
Liberty Law Katherine Franke, Micah
Schwartzman, Elizabeth Sepper, Nelson Tebbe

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

v.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit
corporation; JOSE BENITEZ, as President
and Treasurer of Safehouse,

Defendants.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit
corporation,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Counterclaim Defendant,

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the United
States; WILLIAM M. MCSWAIN, in his
official capacity as U.S. Attorney for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,

Third-Party Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:19-cv-0519

**BRIEF OF AND BY PROFESSORS
OF RELIGIOUS LIBERTY LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY ON
PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM
DEFENDANT UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THIRD-
PARTY DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

I. The RFRA Prima Facie Case..... 4

 A. Are the Defendants Acting Based on Beliefs That Are *Religious* in Nature? .. 4

 B. Are The Defendants’ Religious Beliefs Sincerely Held? 11

 C. Are the Defendants Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs *Substantially Burdened*
 by the Instant Prosecution? 12

II. The Government’s Burden in Opposing the RFRA Motion 15

 A. Does The Prosecution In The Instant Case *Further A Compelling State*
 Interest? 15

 B. Is The Burden Imposed On Defendants’ Religious Beliefs The Least
 Restrictive Means Of Advancing A Compelling Government Interest? 17

III. Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 783 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)	7
<i>Big Hart Ministries Assoc., Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 2013 WL 12304552 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....	7
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	5, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , 658 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Cavanaugh v. Bartelt</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 819 (D. Neb. 2016)	5
<i>Chosen 300 Ministries, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 2012 WL 3235317 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 9, 2012).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ</i> , 166 Wash.2d 633 (Wash. 2009).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	2
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	1, 3
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York</i> , 2004 WL 2471406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	7
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> ,	

546 U.S. 418 (2006)	2, 15, 17
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct.	14
<i>Isbell v. Ryan</i> , 2011 WL 6050337 (D. Ariz. December 6, 2011)	11
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI</i> , 839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Patrick v. LeFevre</i> , 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)	5, 11
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008)	15
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F.Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	1
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran Church v. City of Hoboken</i> , 195 N.J. Super. 414 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1983)	7
<i>Stuart Circle Parish v. Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Richmond</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1225 (E. D. Va. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996)	3

<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 2013 WL 2181105 (D. Haw. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Lepp</i> , 2008 WL 3843283 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Tawahongva</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (D. Ariz. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Welsh v. U.S.</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	8
<i>Western Presbyterian Church v. Board of Zoning Adjustment of District of Columbia</i> , 862 F.Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994).....	6
<i>Wilkinson v. Lafranz</i> , 574 So.2d 403 (La. Ct. App. 1991).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	1, 8
Statutes	
42 U. S. C. §§ 2000bb–1(a), (b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	1

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	2
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	15
§ 2000bb-1(c).....	3
Other Authorities	
Gedicks, Frederick Mark. “ <i>Substantial</i> ” <i>Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 94 (2017).....	12
González, Marc-Tizoc. <i>Criminalizing Charity: Can First Amendment Free Exercise of Religion, RFRA, and RLUIPA Protect People Who Share Food in Public?</i> , 7 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 291 (2017).....	6
Loewentheil, Kara, and Platt, Elizabeth Reiner, <i>In Defense of the Sincerity Test</i> , in RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS 247 (Kevin Vallier & Michael Weber eds., 2018).....	11
National Coalition for the Homeless. <i>A Dream Denied: The Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities</i> (2006) https://www.nationalhomeless.org/publications/crimreport/report.pdf	6
Sessions, Jefferson B., III. <i>Memorandum For All Executive Departments And Agencies</i> , “Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberty,” October 6, 2017, p. 1, available at https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1001891/download	4, 10, 13
Sessions, Jefferson B., III. “Statement of Interest of the United States of America,” <i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Kansas City in Kansas v. City of Mission Woods, Kansas</i> , Case No. 2:17-cv-02186-DDC (D. Kansas, April 24, 2018), available at https://www.justice.gov/crt/case-document/statement-interest-roman-catholic-archdiocese-kansas-city-kansas-v-city-mission	15
Stout, Kelli. <i>Tent Cities and RLUIPA: How a New Religious-Land-Use Issue Aggravates RLUIPA</i> , 41 Seton Hall L. Rev. 465 (2011).....	6
United States Department of Justice. <i>Justice Manual. Respect for Religious Liberty</i> , 1-15.300.14 (2018), available at: https://www.justice.gov/jm/1-15000-respect-religious-liberty-0	16
